Exhibit A

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This THIRD AMENDMENT to LAND LEASE AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made this _______day of ____________, 2008 (the Effective Date), by and between the Summit Properties, Inc. (“Landlord”) and the City of Portland, by and through its Bureau of Parks and Recreation (“Tenant”), collectively referred to as the “Parties” herein.

RECITALS

A. This Amendment pertains to that certain Lease Agreement dated November 2, 2004, together with all exhibits, amendments and addenda thereto (collectively, the “Lease”) for the Lease of certain premises (the “Premises”) located in the City of Milwaukie, County of Multnomah, State of Oregon, on property legally described as set forth on Exhibit A to the Lease, with said Exhibit attached hereto and made a part hereof.



B. The Lease was amended on April 15, 2005 (the First Amendment) to address certain changed conditions of the Lease, including delayed occupancy and certain improvements to the Premises.


C. The Lease  was amended on December 22, 2005 (the Second Amendment) to, among other things: expand the premises to 26,500 square feet; change the effective date to February 1, 2006 and termination date to January 31, 2011; provide a new rent schedule; address certain tenant improvements; and modify first right of refusal language in the lease. 


D. The City intends to make significant tenant improvements to the Premises, but requires clarification of and changes to the Lease before proceeding.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Section 17.1, “Tenant Improvements”, is amended to read:


Landlord agrees to reimburse Tenant up to $17,125.00 of the Tenant Improvements Allowance upon request. With request for reimbursement, Tenant shall submit to Landlord: (i) copies of invoices for work performed; (ii) evidence of payment of invoices; and (iii) certification from contractor that the work was completed. Landlord may at its option withhold the final five percent (5%) of the reimbursement until Tenant has furnished Landlord with evidence of approval of Tenant’s work in its entirety by the proper regulatory authorities and satisfactory evidence that the period for filing liens has expired or that a complete release of liens has been obtained.


2.  Section 19, as amended, “Right of First Refusal,” is replaced in its entirety with the following:


If during the Term of the Lease, as extended, Landlord receives an acceptable offer to purchase the Premises (Offer), Tenant will be notified of said Offer in writing and provided with the first right to purchase the Premises on the same terms as those set forth in the Offer. Tenant must exercise said right within ten (10) days of receiving the written notice from Landlord. If Tenant elects to exercise the right of first refusal, Tenant shall have another sixty (60) days to obtain City Council approval. Closing will occur within thirty (30) days after the City Council approval is obtained, if obtained. In the event that City Council approval is not obtained, Tenant’s rights under this Section will terminate without further action necessary by the Parties.


Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, if Tenant does not exercise its Right of First Refusal and Landlord sells the Premises, the purchaser(s) of the Premises shall take title subject to the Lease, and the Right of First Refusal will terminate with no additional documentation being necessary.  In the event that the subject sale does not close, the Right of First Refusal will not terminate.


3. Section 20, “Option to Extend,” is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

20.1.  Provided Tenant is not in material default at the time of exercise or commencement of the renewal term, it shall have the option to extend the term of this Lease for four (4) additional terms of five (5) years each, each term to commence immediately following expiration of the preceding term.  All terms and conditions of this Lease shall remain the same during the renewal terms except there will be no further options to renew beyond those stated in this Paragraph 20.1, and rent for each of the renewal terms will be determined as provide in Paragraphs 20.3 and 20.4.

20.2   The Option shall be exercised by written notice from Tenant to Landlord with said notice provided no later than 180 days prior to the Lease expiration date. Said notice shall be delivered to Landlord by certified mail.  The giving of such notice shall be sufficient to make the Lease binding for the renewal term without further act of the Parties, who shall then be bound to take the steps required in connection with the determination of rent as specified herein.

20.3. The initial rent for the first renewal term shall be $9,434.90 per month, plus the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) for the Portland Metro (Base 1982-84=100) area over the previous ten months, with CPI adjustments to be made every two years thereafter during said renewal term (i.e., rent to be adjusted on February 1, 2013 and February 1, 2015).  

The rent for the remaining renewal terms shall be reasonable prevailing market rent for the Premises. If the Parties do not agree upon the rent within 90 days after notice of election to renew, the rent shall be determined through the following defined appraisal process:  (i) Landlord and Tenant shall each appoint a qualified independent real property appraiser in the Metropolitan area with instructions to jointly recommend a reasonable rent for the Premises; (ii) if the two appraisers so appointed cannot agree upon a reasonable rent for the Premises within 30 days, the  Parties shall select a third appraiser from among qualified independent real property appraisers in the Portland Metropolitan area,; (iii) the third appraiser will review the rent recommendation of each of the first two appraisers and select the recommendation which best achieves the intentions of the Parties; and (iv) the selected rent will be binding on the Parties.

20.4 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, when establishing the market rent for the 2nd through 4th renewal periods, Tenant Improvements done by Tenant will not be considered in the valuation process and in no event will the rent be less than the rent specified for the original term of this Lease.
4. Except as expressly amended herein the Lease is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Lease and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall be controlling.  In addition, except as otherwise stated in this Amendment, all initially capitalized terms will have the same meaning as in the Lease. All captions are for reference purposes only and shall not be used in the construction or interpretation of this Amendment.


5. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and when taken together shall constitute one original document.




The parties have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the Effective Date.



TENANT:

City of Portland, by and through Portland Parks and Recreation




By: 
________________________________




Name:  Dan Saltzman



Title:
Commissioner in Charge of Parks and Recreation



Date:
_________________________________

LANDLORD 

Summit Properties, Inc.



By:  
__________________________________






Yoshio Kurosaki, President



Date: 
____________________________________

